
• UNISYS ALLY® 
Software 
Development 
Environment 
AMU User's Guide 
Copyright © 1987 Unisys Corporation. 
Unisys is a trademark of Unisys Corporation. 
ALLY is a registered trademark of 
Foundation Computer Systems, Inc. 
Foundation Computer Systems is 
a wholly owned subsidiary of Unisys Corporation. 

Priced Item April 1987 
Printed in U.S.A. 
UP-12506 



NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE ARE EXTENDED BY THE DOCUMENT. 
Any product and related material disclosed herein are only furnished 
pursuant and subject to the terms and conditions of a duly executed 
Program Product License or Agreement to purchase or lease equipment. 
The only warranties made by Unisys, if any, with respect to the products 
described in this document are set forth in such License or Agreement. 
Unisys cannot accept any financial or other responsibility that may be the 
result of your use of the information in this document or software 
material, including direct, indirect, special or consequential damages. 

You should be very careful to ensure that the use of this information andl 
or software material complies with the laws, rules, and regulations of the 
jurisdictions with respect to which it is used. 

The information contained herein is subject to change without. notice. 
Revisions may be issued to advise of such changes and/or additions. 



Preface 

This manual describes the ALLY Application Maintenance Utili­
ties (AMU) and explains how to use them. 

An introductory chapter describes: 

• the com mands to use to access the AM U 

• ways to make menu choices 

• the anatomy of an AMU form 

• data entry techniques 

• the AM U help facility 

Following the Introduction. each chapter corresponds to a specific 
part of the AMU: 

Chapter 2 The Main Menu 

Chapter 3 Security Information 

Chapter 4 Printer Information 

Chapter 5 Access Methods 

Chapter 6 . Library AFILEs 

Chapter 7 Auxiliary Utilities 

Chapter 8 Vi rtual Memory Buffers 

This manual was written for users of applications developed with 
ALL Y. Application developers should refer to the Utilities User's 
G;Iide for additional information about utilities and AFILE 
management. 

UP-12506 p-1 



Preface 

Conventions 

We use the following conventions in this manual: 

Single quotes (' ') Identify command names. 

Buldface type (bold) Highlights text you are to enter. Boldface 
is also llsed within command syntax state­
ments. 

Douhle quotes ( .... ) Identify text strings within text sections. 
These strings are typically locuted in 
examples or as part of the prompts that 
ALL Y sends to your display. 

Sometimes the' exact content of a text 
string is affected by the traditional rules 
of punctuation .. In these cases. we place 
the closing quotation mark at the end of 
the text string. For example. instead of: 

You see the prompt '''Macro number:." 

We say: 

You see the prompt "Macro number:" 

Open box ([]) Represents the cursor position in display 
images. 

Angle brackets « » Enclose a specific key to be typed. Angle 
brackets are used in command syntax and 
key assignment lines. For example: 

p-2 

<.> the "~omma" key. on the 
numeric keypad 

< Return> the '''Return'' key 
< Do> the --Do" key 
<FIN> the "function" key IN 
<2> the '''2'' on the numeric 

keypad 

End of Preface 

UP-12506 



Contents 

Chapter 1. Introduction 

Logon Procedure . .... .. ... .. ... . .. .. ..... . . ... ..... . .............. ... . 1-2 
C(lmmands .............................................................. 1-3 

Command Menus...................................... ... .......... 1-3 
Function and Keypad Keys ...................................... 1-5 

Menus .................................................................... 1-5 
Making Menu Choices ............................................ 1-6 
Returning to the Main Menu .. ........... ..... ........ ...... .... I-II 

Forms ..................................................................... 1-11 
Moving Within a Form ........................................... 1-13 
Entering Information into the Fields of a Form ............ 1-14 
Confirming Data .................................................... 1-15 
Using a List of Values ............................................. 1-16 
Leaving a F()rm ..................................................... 1-18 

Help Facility ............................................................ 1-19 
Legends ...... ...... ........................ ........................... 1-19 
On-r:>emand Messages ............................................. 1-19 

Error Mes.4iiages ......................................................... 1-21 
Summary of Commands ............................................. 1-22 

Chapter 2. The AMU Main Menu 

Summary of C~oices .................................................. 2-2 

UP-12506 1 



Contents 

Chapter 3. Security Information 

Securitv AFILE Items..................................... ........... 3-3 
Ente"ring Information About Security Items ..... ... ......... 3-4 
Entering Information alxlUt Passwords ..... ......... .......... 3-5 

Security for Glohal Information .......... ...... .... ............... 3-6 
Security for Menus .............. ; ....... .............................. 3-H 
Security for Forms/Reports ............ .............................. 3-9 
Security for Ftcldsin a Form/Report .......... .... ............... 3-10 
Security for ADL ...................................................... 3-12 
Security for External Programs .................................... 3-13 
Security Retries ....... ....... .................... ...................... 3-14 
Return to Main Menu ................................................ 3-14 

Chapter 4. Printer Information 

Global Printer Information ....................... ........ ..... ...... 4-1 
Entering Information ...... ............. ........ ................... 4-2 

Form/Report Printer Files ............ r.............................. 4-3 
Entering Information ............. ................... .............. 4-3 

Chapter 5. Access-Method File Names 

Fixed Sequential Data Source Definitions ....................... 5-1 
Entering Information ............ ............... ................... 5-2 

Chapter 6. Library AFILE Names 

Help AFILE .......................................... ..... ............. 6-2 
Err()r AFILE ..................... ........... ..•....... ...... ........... 6-3 

2 UP-12506 



Contents 

Chapter 7. Auxiliary Utilities 
Terminal Definer Utility . ..... .............. ......... ........ ........ 7-1 

Entering Information .\..... ........ ...... ......................... 7-2 
Building the Terminal Description File ....................... 7-4 

Printer Definer Utility .................. ...... ..... ............ ....... 7-4 
Entering Information ... ............ ...... ...... ........... ........ 7-4 
Building the Printer Description File ....... .......... ......... 7-5 

Data Migrator Utility .... ..... ........... .... ...... ......... ...... .... 7-5 
D-dta Migrator Utility Options ................................... 7-7 
Entering Information .............................................. 7-X 

Macro Utility.... ................ .... ...... ............. ........ ........ 7-X 
Compiling a Macro ......... .,...... ............................... 7-9 
Entering Information . ...... ........ .......... ...... ....... ........ 7-9 
Decompiling a Macro .............................................. 7-10 
Entering Information .............................................. 7-10 

Chapter 8. Number of Virtual Memory Buffers 
Entering Information ................................................. X-I 

UP-12506 3 



Contents 

Figures 

I-I Main Menu of the Command Menus ....................... 1-4 
1-2 The Two Menu Levels of the AMU ............. ...... ..... 1-5 
1-3 Using Key Word to Mclke a Menu Choice ................ 1-7 
1-4 Using Minimal Match to Make a Menu Choice ......... I-X 
1-5 Using Menu Paths ... ............................................ 1-10 
1-6 The Parts of a Form ............................................ 1-12 
1-7 AMU Form with Cursor in Confirmation Field ......... 1-'15 
I-X Using a List of Values .......................................... 1-17 
1-9 Fields and Records .............................................. I-IX 

2-1 Main Menu: Application Maintenance Utilities .......... 2-1 
2-2 Main Menu Choices ................................... H....... 2-2 

3-1 Security AFILE Items ....... ... ........ ....... .......... ....... 3-2 
3-2 Security Information .. ....... ........ ........................... 3-3 
3-3 Security AFILE Item ........................................... 3-4 
3-4 Security for Global Information .. ........................... 3-6 
3-5 Security for Menus .............................................. 3-X 
3-6 Security for Forms/Reports ................................... 3-9 
3-7 Security for Fields in a Form/Report ....................... 3-10 
3-X Subform for Field Security .................................... 3-11 
3-9 Security for ADL .. .............. ............... ............ ..... 3-12 
3-1 () Security for External Programs ............................. 3-13 
3-11 Security Retries............................... ............. ..... 3-14 

4-1 Printer Information ............................................. 4-1 
4-2 Glohal Printer Information.... ........... .......... ... ........ 4-2 
4-3 Form/Report Printer Files ...... ......... ....... .... ...... ..... 4-3 

5-1 Access-Method File Names ................................... 5-1 
5-2 Fixed Sequential Data Source Definitions ................. 5-2 

6-1 Library AFILE Names ......................................... 6-1 
6-2 Help AFILE ..... .... .............. ............ ... .... ..... ....... (1-2 
6-3 Err(lr AFILE .................. ...... ............ ..... ... ......... (l-3 

4 UP-12506 



Contents 

7-1 Auxiliary Utilities ........ .... ...... ..... ... ..................... 7-1 
7-2 Terminal Definer Utility............ ...... .... ....... ...... .... 7-2 
7-3 Printer Definer Utility......... ........ .... ..... ................. 7-4 
7-4 Sample Text Description 'of D-dta from a DSD ........... 7-6 
7-5 Data Migrator Utility.... ............................. .......... 7-7 
7-6 Running the Macro Utility to Compile a Macro ......... 7-9 
7-7 Running the Macro Utility to Decompile a Macro ...... 7-JO 

R-I Number of Virtual Memory Buffers .............. .......... R-J 

UP-12506 5 



Contents 

Tables 

I-I Case Sensitivity 1-14 

7-1 . Terminal Definer Options ........................ ............. 7-3 
7-2 Data Migrator Utility Options ............................... : 7-7 

6 UP-12506 



Chapter 1 
Introduction 

With the ALLY Application Maintenance Utilities (AMU) you 
can tailor your application AFILE (Application Characteristics 
File) to the configuration of your computer system. 

Specifically, the AM'U allows you to: 

• change security information and specify the number of 
times users of the application can retry a password before 
being given a security violation. ·The security information 
you can change controls access to the whole application a.-; 
well as any protected menus .. specific forms/reports, indivi­
dual fields of forms/reports, ALLY Development Language 
(ADL) procedures .. and external programs. 

• change the printers, print output files, and spooling device 
the application will be using. 

• change the names of data source files referenced by your 
application's fixed sequential Data Source Definitions. 

• change the names of library AFILEs. This allows you to 
change the names of existing mes.~ge AFILEs to suit any 
loe,al conventions. 

• run auxiliary utilities. These include utilities to build files 
that describe the terminal and printer on which your appli­
cation can run. They also include a utility to compile and 
decompile a file of executable macros .. and a utility to con­
vert the data from your application to a text description 
file. 

• change the number of virtual memory buffers assigned to 
your application. 

UP-12506 1-1 



Chapter 1 

Your interface to the AMU consists of menus and forms. The 
menlls allow YOll to select the utilities you want ·to use. The forms 
allow you to provide information specific to a utility. You use 
menu. form. amJ text editing commands to move among menus 
anti forms. You also use these commands to atld. delete. and 
modify information. 

In addition. the AMU provides three kinds of online information 
to aid you during your AMU session. These arc legends. help 
messages. and error messages. 

All of these components of the AMU are discussed in the follow­
ing sections. 

Logon Procedure 

The distributor of your ALLY application has provided an 
operating-system command file for you to use in logging onto the 
AM U. Although each operating system !=alls for slightly different 
input. the general procedure begins with the cursor on the 
operating-system prompt line. Then: 

Type: The AMU operating-system command filename. fol­
lowed hy <Return> 

Response: At the bottom of your display win appear the prompt 
··Enter the name of the AFILE you want to change:" 

Comment: Your ALLY distributor has provided you with the 
name of the AFILE that contains your application. 
Type that name here. 

If the AFILE you name requires a password for access, you will 
he prompted at the bottom of the display with "Enter the pass­
word for this AFILE:". 

Once you have correctly typed the password. followed hy 
< Return>. the AMU welcome banner appears on the display. 

1-2 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Commands 

In the AMU. you use a variety of commands to move the cursor 
among menus and forms and to add. delete. and modify informa­
tion. You can invoke these commands in one of two ways: 

• Command Menus 
• function and keypad keys 

Command Menus 

First. you can invoke any of these commands from the ALLY 
Command Menus. When you need to invoke a command. type 
< Do> and the Mllill Alellll of the Comm,!nd Menus will appear 
in the lower third of the display. as shown in Figure I-I. Then 
make choices on the various menus until you reach the name of 
the command that you need. Next, type the appropriate menu 
choice number and the command will be executed. At the same 
time, the command menu will disappear from the display and the 
cursor will return to the active area of the form or menu in which 
you are working. 

UP-12506 1-3 



Chapter 1 

(Menu or Form/Report Active Area) 

1) Taak and ac:t.kn cant:z'ol. ~ 
2> IhIIl CXIIIIIiIDdII 
3) FCIIlIVrepart, CXIIIIIiIDdII 
.() Taitt. editing CXIIIIIiIDdII 

Your c:ba1c:e: 

Figure 1-1. Main Menu of the Command Menus 

As you gain experience in using ALLY commands, you can use 
ALLY's "menu path" capability. In this approach, to invoke an 
ALLY command, type < Do>. Then 'on the prompt line for the 
Main Menu of the Command Menus, type the sequence of menu 
choice numbers you would use to arrive at the menu and menu 
choice for the command you need. Separate each number on the 
prompt line with <Space>. For example, to invoke the com­
mand for exiting from the AMU, you would type 
<Do>l<Space> 1 < Space> 2< Return> on the prompt line of 
the Main Menu of the Command Menus. The Quick Reference 
lists the menu paths for all ALLY commands. 

1-4 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Function and Keypad Keys 

The second way to execute many ALLY commands is to type a 
function key or numerical keypad key. The ·help' command, for 
example, is one that can be executed in this way. Refer to the 
Quick Reference to see which ALLY commands are pre-assigned 
to your terminal. You will also find that many text editing com­
mands can be executed from function keys or the numerical 
keypad. 

You will find more information about ALLY commands in the 
ALLY Command Reference Manual. 

Menus 

The AMU includes two levels of menus. The first level is the 
main menu, while the second consists of five secondary menus, as 
shown in Figure 1-2. 

Main Meoo: 
AppBcatlon 

Maintenance 
UtIlities 

I I 1 I 
Security PrInter Access- I..b'ary AuxlUary Method fie AFILE Infonnatlon information Names Names UtirttJes 

FOO2-0047-G1 

Figure 1-2. The Two Menu Levels of the AMU 

UP-12506 1-5 



Chapter 1 

Making Menu Choices 

The AMU allows you to make menu choices by number. word. 
minimal match. or cursor roam. The following table summarizes 
these ways to make menu choices. 

To Make a l\tlenu Choice: 
From Mellu 
Cursor Position: Type: 

Prompt line Number of the choice 
<Return> 

Prompt line Entire underlined word 
<Return> 

Prompt line Prefix of ut least two 
letters of underlined 
word 
<Return> 

Highlighted roam area < Return> 

Pick by Number 

The easiest way to make a menu choice is to type the choice 
number on the prompt line, followed by < Return> . 

Pick by Word 

Another way to make a menu choice is to type on the prompt line 
the entire key word. which is indicated on the menu bv underscor­
ing. Then type <Return>. Figure 1-3 shows how this would 
look if you wanted to modify printer information. 

1-6 UP-12506 



Main Menu 
Afpl1catAcn Maintersance util.iU .. 

5) 0J00ee aux:U.iary ut.UiUea 

6) J.txl:l.fy I1UIIb!r at v:lrbJal 
JIEIIICr)" buff ... 

8) Edt:..un IIII!!I1U 

Introduction 

Figure 1-3. Using Key Word to Make a Menu Choice 

Pick by Minimal Match 

If you prefer. you can type on the prompt line a prefix consisting 
of at least the first two letters (or as many as it takes to make 
your entry unique) of the word underscored in your menu choice. 
Then type < Return> . Figure 1-4 shows how this would look if 
you wanted choice 3 of the Met;" Me"". 

UP-12506 1-7 



Chapter 1 

3) Mxti.:fy access met.bcd 
file names 

'. Your choi.ce:@ 

6) <l1ooae amd..l.i.ary ut.ilit.iea 

6) t.b:ti.fy m.IIIber of v:irtuaJ. 
~buffera 

8) Edt. ara.in menu. 

fOO2-G271-G1 

Figure 1-4. Using Minimal Match to Make a Menu Choice 

Pick by Cursor Roam 

You can also make menu choices by moving your cursor to the 
choice YOll want. When you invoke a menu in the AMU, the 
cursor appears on the prompt line. The "first area' and 'Iac;t area' 
commands move the cursor to the first and lac;t choices on the 
menu. When the cursor is not on the prompt line, you can move 
it from choice to choice in the menu by using the ·previous area' 
and "next area' commands. The menu choice .the cursor is on is 
highlighted in reverse video. On most terminals, the cursor direc­
tion arrows are assigned to these commands. 

To make a menu choice using the cursor roam technique, simply 
move the cursor to the choice you want and type < Return> . 

1-8 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Using Menu Paths 

The menu-path technique that you can use to move the cursor 
among command menus is also available for quick access to the 
menus and forms of the AMU. 

As you learn your way around the AMU. you may want to go 
directly from the Ma;n Mellli to a particular form accessed 
through a secondary menu. To do so, enter the Ma;II Me"u 
choice on the prompt line. followed by <Space>. then the 
number of the choice on the secondary menu. 

For example. after you have lIsed the AMU a few times. you will 
. probably remember that to modify security information for your 
application you need to select choice I of the Ma;n Mellu. You 
may also remember that to modify security information for 
forms/reports you need to select choice 4 of the Sec"rity IIlforma­
tion menu. 

To move directly to the Security for Forms/Reports form from the 
Main Men". bypassing the Security Ill/ormation menu, type your 
choice on the Ma;n Menu prompt line as follows and as shown in 
Figure 1-5. 

Your choice: 1 <Space>4<Return> 

You can achieve the same result by using word. minimal match. 
or number choice in any combination. For example: 

1 < Space> form < Return> 
or 
se<Space>4< Return> 

UP-12506 1-9 



Chapter 1 

Hain H.nu 
Application Haint.nano. ~tllltl •• 

1) Modl~y •• curlty 5) Cboo.. auxillary utllitl •• 

2) Hod1~y prlnt.r ') Hod.1f7 nuaber of "lrtual 
ill~or .. tion ...ar7 buff.r. 

3) Hodl~:r ace ••• .. tbod '7) Dl.pla7 All introduotor7 
nl. n .... · 

4) Hod1~7 llbrary 
AFILII n .... 

2) 

3) 

4) 

S.c:urit7 

Ifaa. o~ 

fora/r.port pack.t 
ADD_ so._rolUl_.lt~ 

DZC_.O.s_rORH_.X~ 

ZH._SO'S_RJ:._.X~ 

LIS~_.O.s_.lt~ 

HOD_.o._rORH_.X~ 

.OBS_RZ._.It~ 

POBS_SOBS_RJ:P_.lt~ 

POB_rORH_.It~ 

SOBS_RZ._.lt~ 

b.lp .... a'. 

I) J:xlt .. 1n .. nu· 

S.curlt7 It.. ne.. 
S'fS~J:H_'J:CORI~'f 

S'fS~J:H_'J:CO"I~'f 

EXEC_SECORE 
CLIJ:.~_~ES~_ACCE" 

IL1.t 
lit.. n .... 
ICLIJ:.~_~J:'~_ACC 

, J:XJ:C SJ:CORJ: 
1S'f'~J:H_SJ:CORi~'f 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FOO2-0048-01 

Figure 1-5. Using Menu Paths 

1-10 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Returning to the Main Menu 

All Second-level menus of the AMU offer as their tinal choice 
HReturn to main menu." When you make this choice. the cursor 
moves directly to the Main Me"". 

Another way to move to the Maill Me"" is to type 
"up< Return>" or ~·top< Return>" on the prompt line of the 
menu where the cursor is located. 

Forms 

The forms that you a~<.;es." from the menus of the AMU are 
designed'to give you'tllree kinds of information. 

As shown in Figure 1-6. the upper-left side of the display is 
reserved for the form' itself. The lower third. runnin'g the entire 
horizontal length of the display. is reserved for help and error' . 
mes.~ges provided by the system. and for automatic help mes.~ges 
called legends. It is also used by the Command Menus. 

The' right third of the display. running the entire vertical length of 
the display, is reserved for "lists of values." The word "work-
ing ... •• f1a"hes in the lower-right corner of the display whenever 
the AMU takes longer than a few seconds to execute an action. 

Because these area." overlap, information of one type will some­
times temporarily overlay information of another type. 

UP-12506 1-11 



Chapter 1 

Ust of Values 

Active Area 

Working ••• 

FOO2-0049-01 

Figure 1-6. The Parts of a Form 

1-12 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Moving Within a Form 

In all of the forms of the AMU, you can move the cursor from 
field to field with the 'previous field' and ·next field' commands. 
On most terminals, these are the up-arrow and down-arrow keys. 
Other form/report cursor commands that you can use to control 
the cursor within a form are: 

First field Last display area 

Last field Next display area 

Next field Previous display area 

Previous field Delete current record 

First record Insert record after 

Last record Insert record before 

Next record Insert first record in next group 

Previous record Move to list of values 

First display area Pick from list of values 

Refer to the'Quick Reference to see how to invoke these com­
mands. 

UP-12506 1-13 



Chapter 1 

Entering Information into the Fields of a Form 

Case Sensitivity 

An AFILE item name in lowercase or a combination of uppercase 
and lowercase letters must he entered into a field exactl\' as 
represented in the AFILE. . 

Table 1-1. Case Sensitivity 

AI."ILE Item I.·orm .t·ield Valid? 

order_entries order_entries Yes 

ORDER_entries order_entries No 

Order_Entries Order_entries No 

ORDER_ENTRIES ORDER-ENTRIES No 

Scrolling 

Information that you type into the fields of a form can be longer, 
than the space provided on your display. You can see informa­
tion that exceeds the length provided by using "right' and "Ieff 
commands to scroll the text into view. 

As you will see. not all fields on a form are required each time 
you use one of the utilities. 

1-14 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Error Messages 

If your input to a field is invalid. an error message appears at the 
hottom of the display. Ttl clear the error message. type 
<Return>. 

Confirming Data 

Every form of the AMU has a confirmation tield. You will know 
that the cursor is in a confirmation field when it rests on a line 
not occupied hy an input field. A legend advising you of your . 
option to exit or abort also appears. Figure 1-7 provides an exam­
ple. 

Halp JIF1lE 

... of help JIF1lE: t.t..h 
o 

Figure 1-7. AMU Form with Cursor in Confirmation Field 

The cursor moves to the contirmation field after it leaves the last 
input field for a form. If the information on the display is 
correct. use the "exit action' command. However. if the informa­
tion is not what you want. you can use the "first field' command 
to return the cursor to the fi rst field of the form. You can &also 
use the "abort action' command to return to the previous menu 
without committing any of your input. 

UP-12506 1-15 



Chapter 1 

Using a List of Values 

Lists of values save typing time and keep you from putting invalid 
data into the forms of the AMU. 

In the A~IU. a list of values includes all valid entries for the 
related field. Whenever a list of values appears on the display. 
you can make an entry into the field in one of two ways: . 

• Type an entry. using the list of values as a reminder of the 
values that are valid for the field . 

• Use the "move to list of values' command to move the cur­
sor to the top of the list of values. Next. use the "next 
record' command to move the cursor to the value you want 
to enter into the field. (If the list of values is longer than 
the space alloqlted for it on the display. the list will scroll 
upward. one "page" at a time. with each use of the "next 
area' command.) Then. use the 'pick from list of values' 
command. The value you have selected will be entered to 
the appropriate field and the cursor will return to the active 
area of the form in which you arc:! working. 

In the form represented in Figure 1-8. the cursor is in the field for 
.. Item name for global information security" and the list of values 
represents all valid security item names. 

1-16 UP-12506 



S.curity for Glob.l Iaforaation 

It.. aa.. for glob.l 
inforaatioa •• curity:D 

Mow to list of values ~ 
S.curity for Glob.l Iaforaatioa 

It.. a... for glob.l 
iaforaatioa •• curity: 

S.curity for Glob.l Iaforaatioa 

It.. a... for glob.l 
iaforaatioa •• aarity: 

Pick from lsi of values ~ 
•• aarity for Glob.l Iaforaatioa 

It.. a... for glob.l 
iafaraatioa •• curity: STS~EM_SECu.In 

D 

Introduction 

I 
I Li.t of •• curity 
lit.. a •••• 
I J&_E DOE O.LT 
ISTS~EM_SEcuaI~T 

I 

I 
I Lbt of •• curity 
lit.. a •••• 
IIP_E DOE O.LT 
I STS~EM_SECUaI~T 

I 

, 
I Li.t of •• curity 
lit.. a •••• 
I J&.E DOE O.LT 
I DTS~EM_SECuaI~T 

I 

; 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FOO2-00SO-02 

Figure 1-8. Using a List of 'Values 

Parts of a list of values may be temporarily covered up when the 
system displays a help message. When you remove the help mes­
sage from the display (by typing < Return». the list of values 
appears again in its entirety. 

UP-12506 1-17 



Chapter 1 

Leaving a Form 

You can leave a form in one of two ways: 

l) Exit action 

2) Ahort action 

These two ways of leaving a form commit (save) information dif­
fert!ntly. The amount of information committed depends upon 
the position of the cursor in a record. 

A record consists of a group of logically related fields. In Figure 
1-9. for instance. each nal)le of a security AFILE item represents 
a field. and each password represents a field. A record here con­
sists of a name and the password assigned to it. 

Sac:uriq- AFJI.E ltaa 

HaDe of aecuriq- .AFllE itaa ~ 
a...IJOO"JESr-It'XHB OpeN 
Eml.JBlIE ~ 
SYSIEJ(,JB1Rl1Y PMaMH> 

Figure 1-9. Fields and Records 

If you use the "ahort action' command before the cursor leaves the 
last field of a record, none of your entries to the fields of that 
record are committed. However, changes you make to any 
records that you leave by typing < Return> or 'by inserting a new 
record. will he committed. even if you later use the ahort action' 
command. 

On the other hand. when VOli use the "exit action' command. all 
of the data you enter to tile form is committed. no matter where 
the cursor is located in a record. 

1-18 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Help Facility 

The AMU provides two different sources of help as you work: 

• Automatic help messages. called legends 

• On-demand help messages 

Legends 

Some help messages appear automatically when you move the cur­
sor to the fields of forms. These automatic help messages are 
called legends. and they disappear when the cursor leaves the field 
or form to which they are relevant. 

Legends provide information you will find useful for filling out 
forms. They will also remind you of the exit and abort options 
available. 

On-Demand Messages 

On-demand help messages provide additional information about 
fields and forms. In addition. most messages tell you something 
about the kind of entry a field will accept and default values that 
may be assigned to the field. 

You can access the help facility for the AMU by using the "help' 
command. If the cursor is in a form when you invoke the "help' 
command. the help message displayed will apply to thut form and 
all of its fields. 

If the cursor is in a menu when you invoke "help'. the messuge 
that appears at the hottom of the display will he relevant to the 
menu and all of its choices. 

If the cursor is in a help message when you invoke "help'. the 
message that appears describes the help facility and how tu make 
menu choicel\. 

UP-12506 1-19 



Chapter 1 

How to Use On-Demand Help ·Messages 

When a help message initially appears on the display. you will see 
only its first eight lines. These lines summarize information ai10ut 
the fietd, the form, the menu, or the entire AMU. They also 
contain the following note: 

+----------------------------+ 
ITo return to the applica-
I tion, type <Return>. 
ITo see the rest of this 
I message, use 'down page'. I 
IFor more help, use 'help'. I 
+------~---------------------+ 

Some additional commands you can use to move around within a 
help message are these: 

• Use the "explode window' command to see a full 24 lines of 
the help message. 

• Use the "UP page' command to move toward the beginning 
of the message . 

• ' Use the cursor movement commands to move up and down 
within the text of the help message. 

• Use the 'find' commaryd to search for a particular menu 
choice or field name in the mes.c;age. 

To Exit From a Help Message 

YOll can exit from a help message in two ways. 

• Type < Return> to move the cursor back to the applica­
tion. This deactivates the help message. To see the help 
message again. follow the procedure outlined ahove. 

• Use the ·toggle task' command to return the cursor to the 
application. This keeps the help message available. no 
matter where in the application you are. To return to the 
help message, use the "toggle task' command again. 

1-20 UP-12506 



Introduction 

Error Messages 

Many error messages are 'also huilt into the AM U. These appear 
automatically in the bottom two lines of your display whenever 

.you type invalid or incomplete .information. For example, if you 
use the "next field' command when the cursor is in the last field of 
:i form. you will get the following message: 

Yaa trl.ed. to IDft to the nBII:t. cr l.aat. field at tha repart.. 
The cu:r'IICI[' iJt a.1read.r in tha l.aat. enterable field. at tha repart.. 

The text of error messages is usually two lines long. On a third 
line. which is not visible when the message first appears on the 
display. is an error number. If you are asked for this number by 
your system manager or ALLY distributor. type the "down' com­
mand to reveal the number. 

To clear an error message from the display, type < Return>. 

UP-12506 1-21 



Chapter 1 

Summary of Commands 

From 
To: Cursor Position: Type: 

Choose menu option Prompt line Number of choice 
<Return> 

Prompt line First two letters of 
underlined word in the 
menu choice 
<Return> 

Highlighted roam area <Return> 

Get help Menu choice or form <Help> 
field 

Exit from a ~elp or The mes.~ge <Return> 
error message 

Move cursor among A form field Field, record, & 
fields display are&l commands 

Move cursor into list Form field 'move to list or values' 
of values (LOV) command 

Copy value from LOV 'pick rmm list of 
LOV to rorm field values' command 

Ahort action Any place "abort action' command 

Exit form with update A rorm field "exit action" command 

End of Chapter 1 

1-22 UP-12506 



Chapter 2 
The AMU Main Menu 

When you type < Return> to leave the Application Maintenance 
Utilities welcome banner. the Main Mellu for the AMU appears 
on the display. as in Figure 2-1. 

MdnMenu 
1fp11cat;;Jm YiI.intAmance Ut.ilit.1._ 

Your c:baic:e: 

Figure 2-1. Main Menu: Application Maintenance Utilities 

UP-12506 2-1 



Chapter 2 

Summary of Choices 

Figure 2-2 shows the choices available from the Main Menu of the 
Application Maintenance Utilities. 

Security 
Information 

Main Menu: 
Application 

Maintenance 
Utilities 

Auxllary 
UtUlties 

o 
Operating System 

FOO2-G2i'3-G1 

Figure 2-2. Main Menu Choices 

The first five choices give you access to secondary menus. 

Choice 6 uf the Main Me"" invokes a form on which you can 
m<xiify the number of virtual memory buffers assigned to your 
application. 

UP-12506 



The AMU Main Menu 

Choice 7 invokes a help message that describes the Application 
Maintenance Utilities. tells you how to make menu choices. and 
describes the help facility: 

Choice H takes you out of the Application Maintenance Utilities 
and returns control to the operating system. 

End of Chapter 2 

UP-12506 2-3 





Chapter 3 
Security Information 

The AMU allows you to control the security of your application at 
several levels. 

Your ALLY application is stored in an AFILE-short for Appli­
cation Characteristics File. The AFILE is made up of many 
AFILE items, each of which describes a different characteristic of 
the application. 

Among those characteristics are specific security items. each with 
its own name. Each security item can have one password and can 
be as.c;igned to one or more other AFILE items in the application. 
Figure 3-1 illustrates this structure. 

UP-12506 3-1 



Chapter 3 

Security 
AFILE 
Items 

Item name: 
SEC_ITEM_FR 

Password: 
PDl229 

Item name: 
SYSTEM_SECURE 

Password: 
NVRMRE 

Form/Report 

Security Item: 
SEC_ITEM_FR 

Figure 3-1. Security AFILE Items 

FOO2-Q054-Q1 

Common reasons for modifying security information for an appli­
cation are to: 

• create new security items 

• change passwords for security items 

• assign passwords to security items 

• assign security items to any of the parts of your application 

3-2 UP-12506 



Security Information 

• specify the numher of times users can try to enter security 
information 

When you pick choice I r..-om the Maill Mellu, the display will 
show the menu for modifying security information. as in Figure 
3-2. 

1) Add, delete, ar IIICdify 
a aecurlty J.FII.E itiD 

2> M:xI:i4 aecurity fer 
g1cbaJ. infc.tnlllt.ial 

3) abti..fy D!Dl aecurity 

4) M:xI:i4 fcnllreprt. 
aecurity 

Your c:hoic::e: 

5) t.b:Iify field aecurity in 
a fCJl.1Q/'repart. 

6) t.b:Iify N:L. aecurity 

7) t.b:Iify 8Itternal. prograD 

aec:urlty 

8) Ib:I:i.:ty aecurity retri_ 

g) Ratmn tD IIBin menu. 

Figure 3-2. Security Information 

The choices available from this menu are discussed below. 

Security AFILE Items 

When you pick choice I from the Security Illformatioll menu, you 
invoke the form for adding, deleting, and modifying security 
AFILE items, as shown in Figure 3-3. 

UP-12506 3-3 



Chapter 3 

Sec:u:rlty .AFlIE Item 

N'aIa of II8CUrlty .AFlIE item PanwanI 
a..IEllI'JEBr~ ~ 
E»IUHUIE " ~ 

~ PAfBOI) 

Figure:3-3. Security AFILE Item 

The names we have entered under the columns for "·Name of 
security AFILE item n and "·Password" are examples and will not 
match the actual items that appear on the display the first time 
YllU access this form. 

When this form appears'on the display .. the cursor is in the first 
field, under the colu'mn heading ··Name of security AFILE item." 

Entering Information About Security Items 

Add Security ·Item 

Move the cursor to any field and use the ·insert record ·before' or 
the "insert record after' command. Then type a security AFILE 
item name and password in the appropriate fields. You may add 
as many new records to this form as you need. 

If no security items have been defined when you access this form, 
the cursor will be in the confin:nation field. To insert security 
AFILE items. use the "insert first record in next group' command. 

3-4 UP-12506 



Security Information 

Delete Security Item 

Use the "delete record" command to remove a security item. If 
you mistakenly use the "delete line' or "delete character" com­
mand. you will receive an error message telling you that you have 
left blank a field that requires a valid item name. 

NOTE: Do not try to delete a security item while it is still 
assigned til another menu. form/report. or AFILE item. If you 
do. you will get ~lO error message. 

Modify Security Item 

Use text editing commands to modify any security item name. 

Entering Information about Passwords 

A pa~sword CclO be added. deleted. or modified for any item that 
is defined in the left column of the Secllritv AFILE Item form. 
However t you cannot create a password for a security item that 
does not exist. 

You may a~~ign the same password to more than one security 
item. You may 'also leave some security items without a pass­
word. This means that no password checking will be done for the 
AFILE item that is connected to this security item. 

UP-12506 3-5 



Chapter 3 

Security for Global Information 

Choice 2 of the Security Illformatioll menu allows you to assign a 
security AFILE item to the global information of your ALLY 
applicatitm. 

The password that you assign to the security item for global infor­
mation will he the password required for logging onto the AFILE 
with the AMU. To limit runtime access to the ALLY applica­
tion. you will need to assign a security AFILE item and password 
to the main menu of the application or to any other application 
entry point. In other words. global security protects the applica­
tion from AMU modification~ while menu, form/report. and other 
levels of security protect it from unauthorized use. 

To make it possihle to logon to the AFILE without specifying a 
password. he sure that the field for .. Item name for global infor­
mation security" is blank. 

The form for modifying security for this global information looks 
like Figure 3-4. 

Secur.l.q- far Glda1. IDfc:uat..iall 

ItA!IIl ..., far glda1 
:In:f~ -=:uriq-: SYSIBUB1RI'lY 

u..t. at -=uriq­
ltA.a~ 

~ 
fJCEI':tlBJl£ 
SYStBUB1RI1Y 

Figure 3-4. Security for Global Information 

3-6 UP-12506 



Security Information 

NOTE: If the security AFILE item you want to assign to glohal 
security uoes not exist. take these steps to create it: 

I) Leave this form with the "abort action' commanu. 

2) Sele~t choice I of the Security Illformation menu to 
invoke the form entitleu SeclIrity AFILE Item. 

3) Auu the new security AFILE item, along with a pass­
wnru for the item. If no items exist when you access the 
form. use ·the 'insert first record in next group' com­
mand. 

4) Exit from the form. 

5) Select choice 2 of the Security Illformatioll menu to 
invoke the form entitleu Security for Global Illformatioll. 

6) Assign the new security AFILE item. 

Use the "move to list of values' commanu to move the cursor into 
the list of security items. Then use the 'next recoru' anu 'previous 
recoru' comman~s. anu the other form/report cursor movement 
commanus to move the cursor to the item that you neeu. Then. 
use the 'pick from list of values' commanu to copy the security 
item to the field. 

If you prefer. you can simply type into the field the name. of the 
security AFILE item you want to assign to global information. 

UP-12506 3-7 



Chapter 3 

Security for Menus 

Choice 3 of the Sec"rity Illforlllatioll menu allows you to assign 
security items to the mentis of your ALLY application. 

When the form appears on the display. it will look much like Fig­
lire 3-5. 

Figure 3-5. Security for Menus 

u...t. of. aecurlt¥ 
itaD. I1aIIIBII 

a..IEHr..lEBr...JaEl; 
FJCEl1.tH11E 
SYSI'B(JB1IU1Y 

The left column of this form lists the menus of your application. 
The distributor of your application has created and named the 
menus that appear in this list and the AMU d(leS not allow you to 
change these names. 

The "List of security item names" includes all valid security items 
that can be assigned to the various menus. 

For each menu to which you want security assigned. type the 
name of a valid security AFILE item. Or, use the 'move to list of 
values' and 'pick from list of values' commands to select an item 
from the list. 

3-8 UP-1.2506 



Security Information 

Security for Forms/Reports 

Choice 4 of the Sec"r;ly l"forml.ll;OI1 menu allows you to assign 
security AFILE items to any form/report packet of your ALLY 
a ppl ica tion. 

A form/report packet consists of a form/report plus a set of 
characteristics that govern invocation and use of that form/report. 
For example, an application might have a form/report referenced 
by two different packets. The first packet might cause the initial 
mode of the form/report to be "insert" while the second packet 
might cause the initial mode to be "query by example .•• 

When the form for modifying form/report security appears on the 
display it will look much like Figure 3-6. 

_of 
fanVrepar1:. pacbt. 
RD.Jl.Il..ftRf..f 
SBUtRUICl" 
BP.JUIUEP JtCr 
I.lSf..1lIItrKI 
1ID.JUl..F(Rl,fICr 

~JtCr 
Am am REP..PKr 
fUl..fCIIl.fKl' 
BBUlEPJtCr 

u..t, of 1MICUrltJ' 
1.t.. IaIIIBII 

<Lmn"JESI"..../OEiS 
FXBl . .fRl1£ 
SYSIBUB1RrIY 

Figure 3-6. Security for Forms/Reports 

When the form appears on the display. the cursor is in the first 
record under the column heading "Security item name." Add a 
security item for each form/report packet that you want secured. 
Do this either by typing in a security item name or by copying one 
from the list of values. 

Remember. you may leave form/report packets unsecured if you 
wish. 

UP-12506 3-9 



Chapter 3 

Security for Fields in a Form/Report 

Choice 5 of the Security Ill/ormatioll menu allows you to assign a 
security AFILE item to any field of any form/report. While it is 
unlikely that you will need such extensive security, you may find 
it useful to assign security to at least some fields of some 
forms/reports. 

When you pick choice 5, a form appears, as in Figure 3-7. allow­
ing you to name a form/report whose fields you want secured. 

Sec:uritJ' fer Field8 

FCII:'IIIIrepart. name: 
u..t. of 
fcnVrepcrt8 
J.ID..JUUtRI 
B.EIUtRf 
I...t.SI"..Pl.l 
ILDJUlF(H( 

f'UIUEP 
f(m All) lIP 
R.Il..ftR( 

s:.&tJEP 

Figure 3-7. Security for Fields in a Form/Report 

Type the name of the first form/report that contains fields you 
want secured. As usual. you can either type the name into the 
field or copy it from the list of values by using the 'move to list of 
values' and 'pick from list of values' commands. 

Whfln you have specified a form/report name. type < Return> 
and another form appears on the display. listing all fields of the 
specified form/re(Xlrt. as in Figure 3-K 

3-10 UP-1250B 



Security far Fieldlt 

FCZ'III/npart. name: AlJ>JUlJi[Rd 

Noaa of 
fCZ'lll/rep:rt field 
cxt..NME 
auu&R 
IXXI..IN1 
IlXI...1Jf2 
DXI..OO 
BPJX: 
I:!WJ.IX: 

Security Information 

Figure 3-8. Subform for Field Secu rity 

FOfctny of the fields listed. specify a security AFILE item from 
the list on the right side of the display. 

Once you have assigned security to all form fields that you want 
secured. use the "exit action' command to return to the Secllrity 
/II/orllllllilJll menu. 

If you want to secure fields on other forms. select choice 5 and 
repeat the process described above. 

UP-12506 3-11 



Chapter 3 

Security for ADL 

Choice 6 of the Secllrity Illformatioll menu allows you to assign a 
security AFILE item to any ADL (ALLY Development 
Language) procedures thature part of your. application. When 
you assign a password to an ADL procedure, an application user 
will have to type the password each time the procedure executes. 

When you pick choice 6, a form. much like that in Figure 3-9. 
appears on the display. 

N:L itaa name 
~ 
Ilt\1lLVAIJJIL 
Ilt\1lLV~ 
Ilt\1lLVAI-a..J\IL 
Ilt\1lLVAI-.tl.J,IL 
IXn.INlJIL 
~ 
llXI.IK3J[L 
F'fBl..a.YAIJ,IL 
FRBl.a..YAIJ,IL 
FH:lLV~ 

Figure 3-9. Security for ADL 

Names of ADL procedures that are part of your ALLY applica­
tion will be present. You cannot modify this list. 

For each ADL item. you can assign a security item name from 
the list of values. 

As usual. you can leave an ADL procedure unsecured simply by 
not specifying a security item for it. 

3-12. UP-12506 



Security Information 

Security for External Programs 

Choice 7 of the Security Illformation menu allows you to assign a 
security AFILE item to any external program that is part of your 
ALLY application. 

External programs include any programming code that the 
developer of your ALLY application has built into the application. 

lbe form. as it appears on the display, will look something like 
Figure 3-Ht 

Figure 3-10. Security for Extern~1 Programs 

Add security to any of these items by a~signing a security AFfLE 
item from the'list in the right column of the displ,ay. 

UP-12506 3-13 



Chapter 3 

Security Retries 

Chuice ~ of the Security Illformatiall menu invokes a form tha~ 
allows you to specify the number of times (after the first time) 
that you want users to be allowed to try to access the secured 
parts of the application. See Figure 3-11. 

Figure 3-11. Security Retries 

Type any number in the range of 0 to 65535. Then use the ·exit 
action· command to return to the Security In/ormation menu. 

Return to ·Main Menu 

Choice 9 of the Sec"rity Ill/ormation menu returns you to the 
Me';11 Ivlell" of the AMU. 

End of Chapter 3 

3-14 UP-12506 



Chapter 4 
Printer Information 

Choice 2 of the Main Mellu for the Application Maintenance Util­
ities allows you to name different printer description files, print 
output files, and spooling devices for your application. It is also 
the means hy which, you can assign the forms/reports of the appli­
cation to different print output files. See Figure 4-1. 

1) Ibf:!.fy gl.otal. prlnt.ar infc.rJIIBt.i.aJ. 

2) Ibf:!.fy fanv'repc.ri. prlntar file 

3) RebJrn to IIB1n IIB'D1 

Your c:hoI.oe: 

Figure 4-1. Printer Information 

Global Printer Information 

Pick choice 1 of the Pri1lter Illformlltion menu to access the form 
for specifying information ahout the printer files and spooling dev­
ice you want to assign to the application as a whole. As shown in 
Figure 4-2, the form for specifying glohal printer information has 
three fields that you must fill in. 

UP-12506 4-1 



Chapter 4 

If you specify a spooling device hut no output file~ whatever you 
want printed goes directly to the printer assigned. If you specify 
an output file hut no sfXx)ling device. what you want printed goes 
only to the file and each successive print command overlays that 
file with the newly printed information. In either casco you must 
specify a printer description file. 

HaDe of. outprt. fUe: p:i.ntfile 

Printer deac:ript.ial fUe: lEFILLT 

Printer spooling dari.oe: tIpOOl.JUe 

Figure 4-2. Global Printer Information 

Entering Informati9" 

I) Name of output file: Type the name of the file to which 
you want print output sent. . 

2) Printer description file: Type the name of the file that 
.contains the character mapping information for your 
printer. 

3) Printer spc.x)ling device: Type the name of the device or 
routine your operating system uses to buffer or queue the 
print requests you make. 

4-2 UP-12506 



Printer Information 

NOTE: For all fields of this form, he sure that the names vou 
enter are accurate and compatihle with your openlting system. 
ALLY dnes not validate this information for yOll. 

Form/Report Printer Files 

Choice 2 of the Prillt('I" /IIfor",atioll menu invokes a form on 
which you can assign different forms/reports to different print out­
put files. A sample of this form appears in Figure 4-3. 

F~ Prl.nta- FU-

,... of fClr:1W'l"IIpJIt ..... _ of pr1nt.c- file 

JID.JlIl..ftIN..fK 

~..fI(f 
LISr..1lllt1Kl' 
MD..JUUtRl.fKT 
IUIUEP ..fI(f 
JUB sm REP..fI(f 
flB..f'[IIl.fKI 
a.&l.JEP ..fI(f 

Figure 4-3. Form/Report Printer Files 

NOTE: If you do not specify a print output filename for any of 
the forms/reports of your ALLY application. the printer 
description filename you specified on the Glob,,' Printer I"fo,.­
lIl11t;CJIJ form will serve as the default. 

In the left column of this form is a list of all of the form/report 
packets that are part of your ALLY applicatinn. Since you can­
nnt change form/report packet names, the cursor will not enter 
these tields. 

UP-12506 4-3 



Chapter 4 

Entering Information 

4-4 

• Name of printer file: Type the name of the print output file 
for each form/report that you want assigned to a printer 
tile. Any form/report packet that is not assigned its own 
printer file is automatically assigned to the globed printer 
file. 

End of Chapter 4 

UP-12506 



Chapter 5 
Access-Method File Names 

Choice 3 of the MClill M('Il" invokes the menu shown in Fhture 
5~1. ~ 

A a..t.hr::d FU .... 

1) M:xtU)' fDal .aqB'ltJa) DIIta Scun:e Dafbdt.kn 

a a.tum to. ~ __ 

. Figure 5-1,! Access-Method File Names 

You 'will need to acces.~ this menu only if fixed sequential files 
prov'ide the data for your ALLY application. 

Fixed Sequential Data Source Definit.ions 

Choice 1 invokes a two-column form, as shown in Figure 5-2. 

UP-1250B 5-1 



Chapter 5 

_ at. fiDd file 

Figure 5-2. Fixed Sequential Data Source Definitions 

The first field in each record displayed on this form is one that 
you cannot alter. . 

Entering Information 

• Name of fix·ed file: Type the name of the data file -that is 
referenced by the fixed sequential Data Source Definition 
that appears in the left column .. Then type. <Return> to 
go on to the next. or use·the "exit action· command to save 
your change!\ and leave this display. 

Keep in mind that ALLY does not verify. that the filenames you 
provide are valid for your operating .system. , .. 

End of Chapter 5 

5-2 UP-12506 



Chapter 6 
Library AFILE Names 

The legends and help messages for your ALLY application can be 
stored in an AFfLE separate from the ~lpplication itself. The 
error messages for your application can also be stored in a 
separate, or library AFILE. 

Choice 4 of the Maill Mellu allows you to change the names of the 
AFILEs that contain the help and error mes.~ges for your appli­
cation. Some of the reasons you might want to change these 
names are a.~ follows: 

• to allow for foreign-language help and error messages 

• to reflect changes ~n filenaming conventions on your system 
or to reflect changes your system administrator makes in 
the ALLY installation 

When you pick choice- 4 of the Main Mellll, the menu entitled 
Library AFILE Names appears, as shown in Figure 6-1. 

J'.J:bnry .ftFJI.E .... 

1) IbU.1';r DDt at help .ftFJI.E 

2) IbU.1';r -- at CTCIIE" .ftFJI.E 

3) Retmn to -.in aIIIIDI1 

Figure 6-1. Library AFILE Names 

UP-12506 6-1 



Chapter 6 

Help AFILE 

Choice I of the Libriln' AFILE Names menu invokes the form on 
which you can change'the name of your help AFILE. as shown in 
Figure 6-2~ 

Help WIlE 

... of help AF'ILE: tAIIrt..h 

Figure 6-2. Help AFILE 

Use text editing commands to change the name of the help 
AFILE. 

6-2 UP-12506 



Ubrary AFILE Names 

Error AFILE 

Choice 2 of the Lihran' AFIL£ Names menu invokes the form 
shown in Figure 6-3. . 

HaDe at errcr AFD.E: teat. e 

Figure 6-3. Error AFILE 

Use command~ for "delete character". "delete line'. and other 
text-editing key~troke~ to change the name of the error AFILE. 

End of Chapter 6 

UP-12506 6-3 





.Chapter 7 
Auxiliary Utilities 

Choice 5 of the Maill Mell" gives you ~lccess to ALL Y's auxiliary 
utilities. These include utilities for building printer and terminal 
description files. a utility for converting data that is stored in your 
application to text form. and it utility for compiling and decompil­
ing ALLY macro file;. The menu in Figure 7-1 displays the six 
choice; available. 

~Wllt.i_ 

1) .... tM T...m.:l. 1W1D.- 6) n.,.,.."pl ... N.l.Y 
IIIcr:o 

2l .... tM f'r.lDtAr DIIfJ..--

~ .... tM DIIt.a ~ 

.,. Cbplle _ N.LY IIIao 

Your chaic::e: 

Figure 7-1. Auxiliary Utilities 

.Terminal Definer Utility 

Choice I of the Auxi!iarv Utilities menu invokes the form shown 
in -Figure 7-2.· . 

UP-12506 7-1 



Chapter 7 

N;mae of format. file: 

Deac::rlpt.i.a1 file to bd.ld: 

N;mae of terad.nal.: 

N;mae of. key definit:.icn file: 

N;mae of t:Au:mdef file: 

F.dit cx:nfl.ict. c:::hec::king: 

Figure 7-2. Terminal Definer Utility 

Entering Information 

I) Name of format file: This is the Format File that is part 
of your ALLY software. Your system manager or 
ALLY distributor can provide this information. 

2) Description file to build: Specify a name for the file that 
will contain a terminal's character mapping information. 
This name must be compatible with the naming conven­
tions of your operating system. 

3) Name of terminal: Type the ALLY mnemonic from the 
termdef file that identifies the terminal for which you are 
building this description file. Your system manager or 
ALLY distributor can provide this information. 

4) Name of key-definition file: Type the name of the file 
that specifies the key-to-command assignments. for the 
terminal named above. Your system manager or ALLY 
distributor can provide this information. 

S) Name of termdef file: Typt: the name of the file that lists 
your terminal's capabilities. Your system manager or 
ALL Y distributor can provide this information. 

7-2 . UP-12506 



Auxiliary Utilities 

6) Edit conflict checking: Type < Return> to accept the 
default level of checking for conflicts in commands 
assigned to keys in the. key-definition file. By default. 
the command assignment for every key is compared to 
the assignment for each key in the global sections. 

Type '~y< Return>" to display the subform that lists the 
levels of conflict checking. Type "X" in the field of a 
level that you want to select. Table 7-1 describes these 
levels. 

Table 7-1. Terminal Definer Options 

Option Action 

Every set of glomal keys Compare each key in 
the key-detinition file 
for connicts with the 
keys assigned in the 
two global keys sec­
tions 

Other sets of keys Compare every key in 
the key-definition file 
with ev~ry other key 
in that file for a con­
flict in assignment 

Other keys in the same set Compare each key in 
the key-definition file 
with other keys in the 
same section for a 
conflict in assignment 

Do no conflict checking Compare no keys in 
the keY-definition file 
f~)r conllicts in assign­
ment 

UP-12506 7-3 



Ch~pter 7 

Building the Terminal Description File 

When you exit from the confirmation field of this form. the cursor 
will move to the lower-left corner of the display while ALLY 
builds the terminal description file from the components you havt: 
listed. When the file has heen huilt. the cursor will return to the 
Auxiliary Utilities menu. 

Printer Definer Utility 

Choice 2 of the Auxilillr\' Utilitie.s menu invokes the form shown 
ill Figure 7-3. . 

Name of fcnat. file: 

Deac::ript:.icn file to bd1d: 

Name of print.er': 

Name of prlntdef file: 

Figure 7-3. Printer Definer Utility 

Entering Information 

I) Name of format file: This is the Format File that is part 
of your ALLY software. Your system manager or 
ALLY distributor can provide this information. 

2) Description file to huild: Specify a name for the encoded 
file you want ALLY to huild. This name must be com­
patihle with the naming conventions of your operating 
system. 

7-4 UP-12506 



Auxiliary Utilities 

3) Name of printer: Type the ALLY mnemonic from the 
printdef file that identifies the printer for which you are 
building this description file. Your system manager or 
ALLY distributor can prov,ide this information. 

4) Name of printdef file: Type the name of the file that lists 
~he capahilities of the printer for which you are huilding 
the description. file. Your system manager or ALLY dis­
tributor can provide this information. 

B~i,IQ,ing the printer Description File 

When you exit from the confirmation field of this form. the cursor 
will move to the lower-left corner of the form while ALLY huilds 
the printer description file from the components you have listed. 
When the tile has been built. the cursor returns to the Auxiliary 
Utilities menu. 

Data ~igrator Utility 

Choice 3 of the Auxiliary Utilities menu invokes the form you use 
to run the Data Migrator. 

The Data Migrator performs these operations: 

Text writing Tra,nslates the data that is stored in your 
application into a text description file 

Text reading Produces or appends the data from a text 
desCription file to the data that is stored in 
your application 

Figure 7-4 shows an example of the text file that is produced hy 
the Data Migrator in its text writing operation. The parts of a 
Data Migrator description are iaheled and explained in the para­
graphs that follow the' example. 

UP-12506 7-5 



Chapter 7 

Data. Refarenc:ecl by Baae Dafinit:.i.c::n ~ 

Thera are 4 fields in each recxrd 0 
QIAR (2S) ll\1E QIAR (2;) NJ.&R <FIX, 7,2> 

The foll.ow:lng is a ac:rlpt. write of the ac:bJa1. data : 
o 

(8):Jane Doe (19) :01/ai/H118 00:00:00 (9) :177439458 (6):2«XX> 

(8) : John Doe (19) :OO/CB/1Q84 00:00:00 (9):0TI34S834 (6): lEDX> t:\ 
. ~ 

(10) :Titus Oanbee (19) :04/01/1983 00:00:00 (9): 123456'78Q (5) :21cxx) 

Figure 7-4. Sample Text Descri"ption of Data from a DSD 

The Data Migrator description contains: 

I) A header indicating the source of the data (the Base 
DSD name). 

2) The number of fields in a record and the attributes of 
each field. 

3) A number within parentheses that precedes each field 
value and tells the Data Migrator the number of charac­
ters to read at a time. 

4) The text description of the actual data. 

In the text reading operation, the Data Migrator can process a 
text file and produce a dataset. file, or table in the database. The 
Data Migrator does not examine any of the access-method­
dependent file or field AFILE items. Therefore. it cannot pro­
vide status on the existence ,or compatibility of an output data file. 

For a fixed sequential data file .. this output file has the name that 
is specified in the access-method-dependent structures of the Base 
DSD. If the file already exists and is fixed sequential in the same 
record format. the new records are appended. If the file exists 
hut is not fixed sequential. or the record format differs. the resul­
tant output file may he corrupted. 

7-6 UP-12506 



Auxiliary Utilities 

Data Migrator Utility Options 

The two l>uta Migrator options are descrihed in Taole 7-2. 

Table 7-2. Data Migrator Utility Options 

Option Action 

Read the text file Creates or inserts data from a text file 
into a dataset, file, or table in an access 
method 

Write the text file Creates a text file from a data file refer­
enced by an AFILE's Base DSD 

As shown in Figure 7-5. the Data Migrator utility requires five 
items of information. 

Name of ICllnlllllt. llle: 

PaIIawI:a:d fer AFllE: 

Name of output. data llle: 

Figure 7-5. Data Migrator Utility 

UP-12506 7-7 



Chapter 7 

Entering Information 

I) Name of format file: This is the format file that is part of 
your ALLY software. Your system manager or ALLY 
uistrihutor can provide this information. 

2) Name of "AFILE containing Data Source Definition: 
Type the name of the AFILE that contains the Data 
Source Definition whose data you want translated to a 
text file. . 

3) Password for AFILE: Type the password needeu to logon 
to the AFILE. If no password has been assigneu for 
logon to the AFILE, type < Return> . 

4) Name of Data Source Definition: Type the name of the 
Data Source Definition whose uata you want migrateu to 
a text file. 

5) Name of output data file: Specify a name for the file that 
will contain the text description of the data. After exit­
ing from this fielu, the cursor will move to a subform 
that displays the options for the Data Migrator. Type 
"X < Return> H in the field of the option you select. 

When you exit from this form, the cursor will move to the lower­
left corner of the form while the Data Migrator runs. To return 
to the AlIxiliary Utilities menu without running the Data Migrator .. 
use the "abort action' command. 

Macro Utility 

If you have ALLY on multiple environments, you can usc the 
Macro Utility to move macro files among the environments. 

7-8 UP-12506 



Auxiliary Utilities 

Compiling a Macro 

Choice 4 of the Auxiliary Utilitie's menu invokes the form shown 
in Figure 7-6. 

Name of fCJE'1lBt. file: 

Name of inp.rt. file: 

Name of outpJt. file: 

Figure 7-6. Running the Macro Utility to Compile a Macro 

Entering Information 

I) Name of format file: This is the Format File that is part 
of your ALLY software. Your system manager or 
ALLY distributor can provide 'this information. 

2) Name of input file: Type a name for the file built by the 
Macro Utility that contains the ASCII text version of an 
ALLY macro file. 

3) Name of Olltput file: Specify a name for the file that will 
contain the executable macro(s). 

When you exit from the confirmation field of this form. the cursor 
will move to the lower-left corner of the display while the Macro 
Utility runs. When the macro file has been compileu. the cursor 
returns to the Auxiliary Utilities menu. 

UP-12506 7-9 



Chapter 7 

Decompiling a Macro 

Choice 5 of the Alixiliar\' Utilities menu invokes the form shown 
in Figure 7-7.· . 

AU..Y MiIcro Ut.:Uiq--Decx:aplle a t.tac:ro 

Name of fOl'lllat.. flie: 

Name of irIp.tt flie: 

_ of output. flie: 

Figure 7-7. Running the Macro Utility to Decompile a Macro 

Entering Information 

I) Name of format file: This is the Format File that is part 
of your ALLY software. Your system manager or 
ALL Y distributor can provide this information. 

2) Name of input tile: Type the name of a file that contains 
the executable version of an ALLY macro. 

3) Name of output file: Specify a name for the file that will 
contain the ASCII text version of the macrQ. 

When you exit from the confirmation field of this form. the cursor 
will move to the lower-left corner of the form while the Macro 
Utility runs. When the macro has heen decompiled. the cursor 
will return to the Auxiliary Utilith'.', menu. 

End of Chapter 7 

7-10 UP-12506 



Chapter 8 
Number of Virtual "Memory Buffers 

Choice 6 of the Main flrl£'1ll1 accesses the form shown in Figure 
X-I. 

Your system manager or ALLY distributor can provide informa­
tion about virtual memory buffers and your operating system. 

Figure 8-1. Number of Virtual Memory Buffers 

Two virtual memory buffers are the equivalent of 1 k (1024 bytes) 
of memory_ In general. the more virtual memory buffers you 
assign. the less often data will have to be written to and read from 
disks. 

Entering Infor.mation 

• Number of virtual memory huffers: Type a number 
between I and" 65535. 

End of Chapter 8 

UP-12506 8-1 





Index 

Access-method lile names 5-1 
Add security item 3-4 
ADL 3-12 
ALLY 

application error messages 6-1 
application help messages 6-1 
Command Menus 1-3 
Development Language' 3-12 

Angle brackets p-2 
Automatic help' messages 1-19 
Auxiliary utilities 7-1 

Boldface p-2 
Burrers, virtual memory 2-2. 8-1 

Case sensitiyity 1-14 
Oearing an error message 1-21 
Command Menus 1-3 
Commands 1-3 
Commit 1-18 
ConDict checking. level of 7-3 
Conventions p-2 
Cursor box p-2 
Cursor movement commands 1-20 

Data Migrator options 7-7 
read text rile 7-7 
write text rile 7-7 

Data Migrator utility 7-1. 7-5 
Decompile a macro 7-10 
Delete security item 3-5 
Directory path names. changes in 6-1 
Do no connict checking 7-3 
[)()uble quotes p-2 

Eliminating password for AFILE logon 
3-6 

Error AFILE 6-1 
Error messages 1-2. 1-21. 6-1 

foreign language 6-1 
Error number 1-21 
Every set of global keys 7-3 

UP-12506 

Exiting from a form 1-18 
Exiting from a help message 1-21 
Explode window 1-20 
External progrclms. security for 3-13 

Find 1-21 
Foreign-language help 

and error messages 6-1 
Form/report packet names 4-3 
Form/report packets 3-9 
F()rms 1-2 

Global information. security for 3-6 
Global printing information 4-1 

Help AFILE 6-1 
Help command 1-5 
Help facility 1-20 
Help messages 1-2,6-1 

foreign language 6-1 

Key-definition rile 7-2 

Last field of a record 1-19 
Legends 1-2. 1-19 
Level of conflict checking 7-3 
Library AFILE Names 6-1 
Lists of values 1-16 
Logging onto an AFILE 3-6 

Macro utility 7-1, 7-8 
Macro. decompiling 7-10 
Main menu 1-5.2-1 
Menu paths 1-4. 1-9 
Menus 1-2 

help facility choice 2-3 
main 2-1 
secondary 2-2 
security for 3-8 

-MO(Jiry 
ADL security 3-12 
AFILE items 3-3 

;-1 



Index 

field security 3-10 
form/report security 3-9 
security items 3-5 

On-demand help mes.~Clges 1-19 
Open box p-2 
Options, 

D.lla Migmtor 1-1 
do no connict checking, 

Terminal Definer 1-3 
every set ()f global keys. 

Terminal Definer 1-3 
other keys in saine set. 

Terminal Definer 1-3 
other sets of keys. 

Terminal Defiger 1-3 
read'text file. ().tta Migrator 1-1 
write text file. Data'Migrat()r 1-1 

Other keys in the same set 1-3 
Other sets of keys 1-3 

P-dSSWords 3-2 
Pathnames. changes'in 6-1 
Print output files 4-1 
Printdef file 7-5 
Printer Definer utility 7-1 
Printer description files 4-1 

Read text file 1-1 
Retries 3-14 
Running the Macro Utility. 

Compile 1-9 
Decompile 1-10 

Secondary menus 1-5 
Security 3-1 

add security item 3-4 
assign security items 3-2 
assigning pas!ltW()ros 3-2 
delete security item. .. 3~S 
external progr.tms 3-13 
global information 3-6 
items 3-2 
menus 3-8 
modify 

ADL security 3-12 

field security 3-10 
form/report security 3·9 
security items 3-5 
security AFILE items 3-3 

retries 3-14 
Single quotes p-2 
Spooling devices 4-1 

Termdef file 1-2 
Terminal Definer; 

do no conflict checking 7-3 
every set of global keys 1-3 
other keys in same set 1-3 
other sets of keys 7-3 

Terminal Definer utility 1-1 
Text editing commands 1-5 
'IOggle task 1-21 

Up page 1-20 
Utilities. 

auxiliary 1-1 
Data Migrator 7-1 
Macro 7-J 
Printer Definer 1-1 
Terminal Definer 1-1 

Virtual memory burrers 2-2. 8-1 

Write text file 1-7 

End of Index 
;-2 . UP-12506 


